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Update of Biographical Sketches

Included in Liberty Chapel/ Inman UMC History

1-8-1998 update for Biography Section

1----Hightower Family: William Hightower (1773-1845) & Amelia Fann (1770-1840-50),
James Calhoun Hightower {1813-1891) & Manervia Ann Armstrong (1813-1889) by
John L. McLucas, Sr. and S. J. Overstreet.
2----Elisha Hill (1777-1856) & Martha Patsy Stubbs (1784-1829) by S. J. Overstreet,
John Story (1811-1868) & Mary Hill by Mary Harper, John Hill (1812-1884) by S. J.
Overstreet
3----McLucas: From Scotland to Georgia: Archibald McLucas {1799-1841}, Andrew
McLucas (1827-28--1863), Rev. Daniel McLucas (1832-1899) & Rebecca Ann Chambers

(1828-1908), Archibald McLucas (1856-1903) & Sarah Jane Lunsford (1858-1925), Hon.

Daniel Allen McLucas (1835-1900) & Charlotte S. Hightower {(1840-1918) by John L.
McLucas, Sr., John McLucas, Jr., and S. J. Overstreet
4----Joseph Sanders Chambers (1799-1858) & Frances Asbury Stinchcomb (1802-1894)
by Sadie Burdett Chambers
5----Rev. William W. Steagall (1804-1884) by Judy Ray
6----The Dorman Family: Rev. Alfred Dorman (1804-1876), Rev. Hiram Dorman (1805-
1894) by John Lynch
7----Rev. Elias Wells Story (1807-1888) by Mary Harper; addendum by S. J. Overstreet
8----Harp & Minter Families by Jim and Richard Minter
9----Rev. Mozee Harp (1819-1874) & Sarah Hill (1820-1909) by John L. McLucas, Sr.,
d 8. J. Overstreet

+/10----Rev. John William Mills (1819-1874) & Sarah Elizabeth Chambers (1823-1840) by
Chandler Eavenson
11----Rev. Bogan Mask (1821-1898) & Mary Frances Chambers (1825-1912) by Jennifer
B. Daniel; Rev. Ruth Shaw (1927) by Ruth Baird Shaw

12----Thomas F. Luncford (1824-1888) & Martha Rachel Hill (1822-1890), by Griffin A, www.georgiapi

Lunceford and S. J. Overstreet
13----The Lambs of Fayette County Georgia: John M. Lamb (1828-1864) & Martha
Chambers (1830-1913) by R. Gene Lamb

14----Quintus C. Grice (1830-1915) & Sarah C. Gray (1838-1899) by S. J. Overstreet
15----James Absolom Chambers (1833-1905) & Mary Ann Dorman (1824-1908) by Sadie
Burdett Chambers

16----Joseph Newton Banks, Jr. (1839-1919) & Nancy Missouri Mitchell (1843-1940),
Alexander Gardner Banks (1882-1970) & Lula Effie McLucas (1881-1946), Sara Nancy
Banks Overstreet {b. 1913), Memories of Lennie Banks Proux and Sara Banks
Overstreet, by S. J. Overstreet and Graceann Overstreet Rogers

17----John A. Nash (1839-1915) by S. J. Overstreet

18----The Welden's in Inman: Elijah Burrell Welden, M.D. (1844-1922) & Mary Frances
Harp (1856-1924); John A. Nash (1839-1915) & Ora Annie Welden {1842-1913), by S. J.
Overstreet

19----Rev. N. E. McBrayer (1849-1938) by Robert McBrayer

20----John Lee McLucas {1866-1906) 8 Louisa Dora Nash (1868-1952) and Family, by
John L. McLucas, Sr.

21----The Walter Lee Burch (1886-1967) Family, by Mary Jean Burch, submitted by Eva
Hardin

22----Andrew Carl Welden (1886-1922) & Letitia Belle Mullins (1899-1947) by Tish S.
Judy

24----Frank Reeves (1918) by himself

25----Ware Callaway (1918) by himself

26----Biographical sketch by Rev. W. Dan Overstreet

27----Biographical sketch by Rev./Dr. Donald A. Harp, Jr

28----Biographical sketch by Rev. Gary M, Parrish
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S. J. Overstreet

e-mail sjover@aol.com
1617 Brentwood Drive

Griffin, Georgia 30224 s

Telephone 228-4705
Fax 229-8049

Jan. 1998

Please enter the attached report in the family file for the
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This article is part of an overall project to document the history if Liberty Chapel / Inman
United Methodist Church in Fayette County Georgia. Any further information would be
appreciated,

Inman United Methodist Church
153 Hill's Bridge Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215

SIS EIB1-2123

InmanUMC@aol.com
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TO: Charge Conference Nov. 1997
FROM: S.J. (I'll mail the disk with this article)
RE: Report for Charge Conference from Church Historian
At this time the Inman Methodist/Liberty Chapel history
of our first century of service in this community is almost
complete. The history is about 250 typed pages long, and is
divided into 4 sections: 1)Church Records--researched
materials, early pastors, membership rolls, church
conference ledgers, deeds, misc.; 2)Biographies of early
members -and their families--about 25 families represented,
withrarticles written by a number of descendents;
3)Genealogy Section for major families represented on our
early rolls from John McLucas, Sr.'s database (the family
tree'goes étraight up anyway!); and 4)Updated Cemetery
Census 1997. At this time the Church Historian would like
to thank those many members and non-members who have
contributed to this effort. Research for this project has
been a rewarding experience as our church has such a rich
history. If you would like to look over the latest print-
out, or if you would volunteer to proof-read a section to
eliminate any typos or errors, please see S. J. Overstreet
This history is shaping up to be a good source of church,
community, and family documentation preserved for future

generations.
A History of Inman, Fayette County, GA

eers.com
Liberty Chapel/Inman United Methodist

by S. J. Overstreet, Church Historian--1997

The history of the Inman community and the local United Methodist church are as old as Fayette
County. Fayette County was formed in 1821 following the Treaty of Indian Springs. At first, the land
where Inman is now located was in the edge of Henry County. Within a few months the line between
Fayette and Henry was redrawn and Fayette got the land where we are now located. Much later (1858)
Clayton County was formed out of Henry and Fayette, and at that time the land on the East side of the Flint
River (about a mile from our church) went into Clayton. During our early history, the land on both sides of
the Flint River was Fayette County. ’

‘When the land here was first opened to seitlers, the Methodist Church assigned circuit riding
preachers to the new territory. There was a determined effort to build membership among A frican-
Americans and Native Americans as well as settlers of European descent. Early Methodist congregations
tended to start out meeting in private homes. When the congregation grew, they might build a little church
on donated land. The South Carolina conference would send a preacher who would travel from one church
to another on horseback, and would preach on whatever day of the weck he arrived in the community,
These "Circuit Riders" would sleep in the homes of parishioners. At first this church was part of the Yellow

River Circuit along with the remainder of Fayette County, as well as Walton, Newton, and Henry Countics.
The circuit eventually became part of a circuit covering much less area as the population became more
dense. The earliest records of this church are found in the private journal of Rev. Isaac Boring, who came
about once & month in 1832 to the church known then as Liberty Chapel.

This congregation registered an official deed with Fayette County in 1832, and the deed described
the acre about a half mile East of the Flint River. This land is located on what is now the
Woolsey/Hampton road at the dead-end of Panhandle Road. The deed pointed out that a church was
already located on the land. The early trustees as per the deed were local land-owners, and some of their
families are still in the community today. The decd is registered in the oldest courthouse records as follows:




Wax s in the attack on Powliss Hool, N'%, and afterwards was in the miiitia
Se xvice at Gates defeat near Camden. He was awarded a pension of $80.00
[*® 5 yoaz, after his death the pension was awarded to his widow

R worhappuck.

John MelMullan (MchMulien, McMullin} was born ¢a 1746 i Tralee,
Cowunty Kerty, Ireland, the son of Patrick Jeseph MeMullas and Mary
Sdmuclaiy, John's older brothers, Andrew, Francis, Sinclair, Patrick and
Do mriel went to Dublin to work in the shipbuilding industsy, John following
ti% cs 20 there when he was age 18. Asound 1760 John wus empleyed on o
sa i ling vessel bound for America, landed at Norolk, and settled in Crange
Co ., VA. He first marrded Theodosia Boasley by whom he had B chiklven, 3
of wwhom later moved to Georgin. John sesved in the Revohtion, elisting in
1°7"77 in the Tth VA Regiment, composed mostly of Irish voluntesrs. A
daunghter later stoted that John was o tailor by trade and made the Hist
military suit worn by General Washington after he became Commander-in-
Chuief.

John MeMullan martied 2nd to Elizabath Stowars, danghter of Mark
Starwers and Hannah Briant of Orange Co., VA and moved to Ebert Ca. in
1797, Their 10 childven were Nailo, Jeyemiah, Lowis, Thomas, Fielding,
Nevaxxcy, Sinclait, Elizbeth, Daniel and Lavinia. Jeremiah died in Henry Co,,
Fie lding, Danicl and Lavinia (Mss. Archibald D. Smith) died in Jonesboro, as
i3 John's widow Elizabeth who remarried 1839 in Elbert Co. to John
Prauther.

Johs MeMullan signed his Will on 6 Dec 1817, probated & Jan 1818,
botk Elbert Co., in which he named his son Nail McMullan and son-in-law
Jaxxes Mills a8 executors. Descendants of Nancy McMullan and husband
Ja. xxes Mills bave named their children as follows:

1. Martha C. Mills, marrled 22 Jan 1829 Fayette Co. to William Watson. www.georgiapione|

2. Elizabeth Mills, masxied 28 Nov 1838 Henry Co. to John Wood.

3. «John William Mills, born 2 April 1819 in Elbert Co., GA,, died 6 Jul 1874
in SShelby Co., TX, masrled ca 1840 to Sarah Elizabeth Chambers, daughter
of ~¥oseph 5. Chambers and Frances Stinchcomh.

4. Winey Mills, married 28 Jul 1841 to Josephine McNees (or McKneess) of
Ker xatucky.

5. IMary Mills, masried Riley Kinaxd.

6. INancy Mills, married 1 Dec 1855 to Wash Wyatt.

7. James H. Mills, married 4 Mar 1856 to Nancy Parilee Newton, is zaid he
died 1863 in Civil War in Arkansas and buried there.

John Wiiliam Milis {1819-1874) and Sarah Elizabeth Chambers had
one child, a son James Joseph Moses Mills, born on 4 Jan 1841. Sarah died
11 dlays later of septic fever and John William later masried 2nd on 1 Jun
18 <17 at Albany, GA to Mastha Elvira "Eflie” Fergnson (1828-1913) of
Flrxida. John and Elle wers shown in the 1850 census of Gadsden Co., FL
livdxg next door to his parents James and Nancy McMullan Mills. Nancy
wass last known to have been living with a son or grandson in Pancla Co., TX.
Jo¥am Wiltiam Mills and his son by Sarah Chambers, James Joseph Mosges
Mills, were both Methodist ministers.

Nancy Mills Watkins of Austin, TX, a descendant of John William and
Jaxxres Joseph Moses Mills, furnished a transeript of the writings of Mary
gl zabeth "Mamie" Mills Elrod of Texas, danghter of James Joseph Moses
Mills, written on 12 Jan 1938 and in which she gives an account of the life
of Irer father:

Mr. Harp was married Dee. 16, 1876, to Miss Mary lda, daugiarer oz
Edward O, and Sophronin (Glass) North, natfves of what is norr Clayton
covaty, Ga, Tc them the frilowing children were born: Williz.:: E. 5.,
boxis Oct, 3, 1977; Janies, deceased, buxi Aug, 5, 1870; Gurisi Feaald,
deceased, born Oct. 15, 1881; Harry, born Nov. 7. 1884: Andrew Russell,
born Nov. 11, 1886; May Ida, borr Joun. P8, 18840, Poaw Eaw Bfaw 0 TR0,
Hugh, bozn Hoev, 16, 1903,
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Rev. John William Mills (1819-1874) &
Sarah Elizabeth Chambers {1823-i849)

by Chandler Eavenson, Sautee-Nzcoochee, GA
Mills--McMullan--Chambers

My GGG Grandfather Moses Mills (ca 1747-1833) married 8 Dee 1787
Charlotte Co., VA to Keronhappuck Rather, daughter of James and Lucy
Rather. They moved to Elbest Co., GA ca 1720 and sometimes after 1819
moved to Fayette Co., GA. His Will signed there on 23 Mar 1831 names
wife and children Willlam, James and Martha C. Phipps. He died in Fayette
Co. 2 Jul 1833. Children:

1. Willem Mills born 5 Sep 1788, died 18 Oct 1860 in Elbert Co., married
there 12 Dec 1815 to Nancy Brown, daughter of Edward and Lucy Brown.
One of their 9 children was Maric Louisa Mills {1830-1885) who married
1845 Elbert Co. to Edwin Kinnebrew Fortson (1827-1898). Maria and Edvwia
moved to and died in Clayton Co., GA.

2. James Mills, born 5 Qct 1790, married 24 Sep 1812 Elbest Co, to Nancy
McMullan, daunghter of the Irdsh immigmnt John McMullan and 2nd wife
Elizabeth Stowers. James and Nancy moved to Fayette Co. (see more
later}.

3. Martha "Patsy” Clabourn Mills, born 1 Oct 1797, married 22 Oct 1819
Elbert Co, to Richard Phipps. They also moved to Fayette Co.
Keronhappuck Rather Millc is belleved to have lived with them after her
hushand Mosos died in 1833. Martha and Richard Phipps were in the 1850
census of Fayette Co. with a son Richard still at home.

Moses Mills signed an affidavit for pension before the Inferior Court
of Fayette Co. on 3 Sep 1832 in which he stated he was 85 yeaxs old, had
enlisted 1776 in Halifax Co., VA where he was r resident, served 3 years
before discharge in 1779, was in the 14th Regiment of the VA line, marched
by way of Baltimore to Philadelphia and joined General Washington at
Valley Forge, was in the battles of Brandywine, Germantown and Monmeouth
Courthouse, wac at the taking of a fort at Kings Ferry on the York River,




4. dary Elizabeth "Mamie" Mills, born 10 Feb 1867 Jonesboro.

GA. married 22 Oct 1890 in Starrville, Smith Co., TX to L:wtr:n'c?;!.rt!;;ocd?”
(':h:‘!?;-: ;;:'e Iiln:renie (B:ollex, Laura Ethel Blanche, Lawrence Lueille and
ol Dond all born in Brushy Creek, TX e s Lorn 1
mocis, Chorokes Con TX. y k, xcept Paul whe was Loyn In

3. Georgia Irene Mills, born 20 Jul 1869 in GA, died 24 Oct 1915, marricd
1887 to Benjamin Franklin Gaines. Children were Clarence, Alton Mills,
Frankie Alive, Anna Mamie, Katherine, Pauline and Leura. i

4. Robast Owens Mills, bom 1870 in G4, died in Mastinsvills, Nacogdoches
Co., TX in Aug 1882.

5. James Walter Mills, born 15 Feb 1875 in Bennavista, Shelby Co., TX,
married 1897 to Katle Vernon. Children were Maurine and Walter Hillis.

&. Lovick Jefferson Mills, born 1877 or 78 in Carthage, RX, died befote age
2 and buzied there.

7. Anna Blanche Mills, born 1880 near Carthage, RX, died 1893, buried
Olive Branch Cemetery, Andetson Co., TX.

8. Alice Douglas Mills, born 11 Jun 1887 at Brushy Creek, TX, marred Der
1902 to O. B. Rogers. Children were Mazry Christine, Hazel Rebecea, Mosao
Mills and Jack Broyles.

The grandfather of Sarah Elizabeth Chambers Mills was Absolom
Stinchcomb who came to Elbest Co, ea 1790 from Amherst Co., VA and was
one of the organizers of the Stinchoomb United Methodist Chureh of Elbert
Co. which celebmated it's 200th auniversary in 1994.

Moses Mills and wife Keronhappuck were listed as membeis of Vans
Creek Baptist Church in Elbest Co. and his son William Mills, my ancestor,
sesved for some years as the clork of Falling Creek Baptist Chutch in Elbert

Co., even though Jumes Mills and wife Nancy MceMullan and Muﬂww,gg@pgiap

and husband Richasd Phipps, gnd their families, were apparently all
Methodists.
es5:
Elbert and Fayette Co. records.
Booklet of McMulian Family Reunion, 1996, Hartwell, GA.
Sally Mills Watkins, Austin, RX and D. Herschel Mills, Dallas, Fortsosn

Family History by John W. Boyd.

Rev. Bogan Mask (1821-1898)

& Mary Frances Chambers (1825-1912)
submittad by Jennifer B. Dandel, Roswell, GA, great-groat granddaughter
(Information taken from oral history as well s resoarch done by Jennifer B,
Dandel and relatives Amil and Joy Maak, Roger Mask, Sadie Chambers
Burdett and Frances Henriotta Bingham Krechel)-1997

Bogan Mask and his wife, Mary Frances Chambers, were among same
of the aarliest settlers of Inman, Georgin. Bogan was a cireuit riding
preacher who gerved the community well, He was primasily o farmer by
trade, and he and Mary raised o family of seven childyen. Descendants of
this couple continue to live in the area today.

Bognn Mask, the progenitor of the Mask family of Fayette and
surrounding counties, was born in Anson County, North Caralina on Octoher
27, 1821, He was the son of Silns W. Mask (b. about 1787 in North Carolina;

eergi¢himm Mills, as follows:

“He [James Joseph Moses Mills] married when 19 yoars ald to Kebecca
Anne Stophens in 1860. He entered the Civil War at age 21, foining the
Calvary under Gon. Wheeler, He came to Texas in 1870/71, joined the
old E. Texas Conforence in 18 73, and sesved fuithfuly wntdl Lis
suporannuation in 1914, Ho died in Palestine, T on 4 Jan 1029, his
88tk birthday. Lilo his father, ke Joved to fish and hunt, and I remember
Fotr he used to bring in squicrsl and quadl, and go driving and bring in
desy. He enjoyed fishing to the end of his life, was & noel sucressiid oo
put never used rod and reel. He wos always kind and gentle, Tovod to tell
a good Irish joke, and always had a good supply with whick ke kept us all
roaring with laughtor.

His ministry was largely in rusal distyicts, somoetinies Jiis circuits
wonld have eight preaching points, and riding on horsebick ke oftea
swam creeks and rode through dangers, hoth seen and unseen, to make
his appointments or get home, He corvod in Bhelfy, Pancle,

Nacogdoches, Andesson, Tyinity, Heudssson and Chesokes couditios, naver
having a salary above $600. How he managed was to reut & saall farn
We had no parsonages until I was 16 years old. He raised & gardon and
food for his horses, and oecasionally a wenlthy brotker or sister [ac g
a half-brothor or sister] would contribute & fow yaxds of ginghain or calico,
which my mother's elover fingers panverted into dresses and shirts, He
had s hard time making tongue and buckle meet’ but nover faltered in
trying to do his best to serve the Church faithfully and well."

Mamie Mills Elrod also wroto about the life of her grandfuthes Joha

"Grandpa had one son By hin frst wife, James Joseph Moses [Mills], and
his mother died with saptie fever when ho was 11 days old. He was reared

by his grandpa and grandms Chambers. He (grandpa Chamibers] was a
Jocal preacher and Jived to be old. Grandpa, John Willinm was marsied
d to them wore born the

again to Ellie Ferguson of Eey West, FL an
following children: Georgin, Snilie, Bollie, Gussie, John Willfam, Robert,
Nannie Lou, Minnie Loe and Ellle, All of themn married and had familios
here in Texas. ..

Grandpa was & member of the North Georgin and Florida
Conferences, prominent as ® delegate to the Goneral Confersnce, and

cooupicd other plicos of loadesship aud sesponsibiity i the Chusch. He
transferred to Texns and joined the old East

Texas Conference in 1868 or
1869, and had charge of organized 5.5 work in the conference when he
died, ... He lived naar Center,

Shelby Co., and is buried in old Aft, Zioz
cometory....He was & Mason

and & man with a trained mind, He wasa
great hunter and fisherman, He Joved horticuiture, had one of the finest
apple orchards in East Texas, and did all the grafing himself, That apple
archard is ong of my earliest memories and I ean almost smell the June
applos yet."
The children of Rev. James Joseph
Mills and Sarah Elizabeth Chambezrs) were liste

Moses Mills (son of John William
d by Mamie Mills Elrod as

follows:

1. John William Mills, born in GA 12 Mar 1862, marded Sarah John Elrod
in Jan., 1888 ox 89. Children Hubest Lawsenca, Edgar Mogss, John William
Sarnh Evelyn, Annie Les, damuel Elrod, Coy Walter and Charles.




